
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT THURSDAY, JANUARY 22, 2026 
 CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS  

 
FILE NUMBER: BOA-25-000092(SD) 

 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of PETER DONEGAN for (1) a variance to the 
side yard setback regulations at 411 N MARLBOROUGH AVENUE. This property is more fully 
described as Block 2/3320, Lot 5, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a side yard setback of 
5-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential accessory 
structure and provide a 2-foot side yard setback, which will require (1) a 3-foot variance to the 
side yard setback regulations. 

 
LOCATION: 411 N Marlborough Avenue 

APPLICANT: Peter Donegan 
 

REQUEST: 

(1) A variance to the side-yard setback regulations. 
 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE: 

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is: 

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit 
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and 

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

SECTION 51A-3.102(d)(10)(B) 
 

Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(B), allows for the board to use their discretion and 
consider the following as grounds to determine whether the portion of the variance standard of 
compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure would result in unnecessary hardship: 

 
(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code. 



(ii) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(iii) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Variance to the side-yard setback regulations: 
 

Approval 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that 
the site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as letters of opposition were not received. A variance 
for a slightly smaller lot is typically found not to harm the public because the goal of zoning 
laws is to promote the general welfare, not to confiscate the reasonable use of private 
property. A minor deviation often does not: alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood; pose a threat to public health or safety; or impede light, air, or open space 
in a way that is significantly different from surrounding properties. Appears to not pose any 
safety, aesthetic, or monetary issues (S.A.M.).     

B. Lot is considered to be restrictive due to slope that it cannot be developed in a manner 
commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

C. Does not appear to be a self-created or personal hardship.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning: 

Site: R-7.5(A) 

North: R-7.5(A) 

East: R-7.5(A) 

South: R-7.5(A) 

West: R-7.5(A) 
 

Land Use: 

The subject site is developed with a single-family structure, and the surrounding properties are 
composed of  single-family, multifamily, restaurant, retail, general merchandise, and institutional 
uses. 

 



BDA History: 

No BDA history has been found within the last 5 years 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Peter Donegan for the property located at 411 N Marlborough Avenue 
focuses on one request relating to the side-yard setback regulations. 

• As illustrated on the site, elevation, and floor plans, the applicant proposes to construct 
and/or maintain a single-family residential accessory structure and provide a 2-foot side 
yard setback, which will require  a 3-foot variance to the side yard setback regulations. 

• Referred by the City of Dallas residential staff on October 28, 2025, for a variance to a side-
yard setback. 

• Lot is considered to be restrictive due to slope that it cannot be developed in a manner 
commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same zoning as 
evidenced by elevations and documentary evidence submitted by appliacnt.  

• The minimum side yard requirement for this lot is 5-feet. 
• The block that this lot sits on shows a slope easement.    
• Based upon staff’s analysis, relative to other residential zoning districts in the City of Dallas 

this lot is considered to be of nominal size.  Due to the size of the lot and observation of 
surrounding properties staff has concluded that granting a variance to the side yard 
setback: will not harm the public; will promote the general welfare of zoning laws; and 
would be considered reasonable use of the property. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
1. That granting the variance to the side-yard setback will not be contrary to the public 
interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result 
in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and 
substantial justice done. 
2. The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot 
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and 
3. The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 
SECTION 51 A-3.102(d)(10)(B) 
Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(B), allows for the board to use their 
discretion and consider the following as grounds to determine whether the portion of the 
variance standard of compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure would result 
in unnecessary hardship: 

(i) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of 
the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code. 



(ii) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at 
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 
(iii) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement 
of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 
(iv) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property 
or easement; or 
(v) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

• Granting the variance to the side-yard setback regulations with a condition that the 
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal 
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents. 

• 200’ Radius Video:  BOA-25-000092 at 411 N Marlborough Ave 

Timeline: 

December 2, 2025: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

December 4, 2025:   The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel C. 

December 16, 2025:  The Planning and Development Senior Planner emailed the applicant the 
following information: 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the December 26, 2025, deadline 
to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and January 9, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the board’s docket materials. 

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

December 31, 2025:  The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: Planning 
Manager, The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, 
the Board of Adjustment Senior Planners, Project Coordinator, 
Conservation District Chief Planner, Chief Arborists, and 
Transportation Engineer. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=l2A_rsN-3GQ


 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 



 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



200’ Radius Route Map 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

Route Directions:  

Start on N. Marlborough Avenue Alley  

Right on 8th Street 

Right on N. Marlborough Avenue 

Left into alley of N. Marlborough Avenue 

Right on Jefferson Boulevard 

Right on N. Oak Cliff Blvd. 
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